
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2016/17 Municipal Year.   

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group with seats on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th January 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Corporate Financial Monitoring Qtr3 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 21) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).  
  
7. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 (Pages 22 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).  



 

8. Work Programme Report (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Sam Armstrong, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, John Reynolds, Roger Sherlock, Susan Sykes and Oscar Thynne 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Ron Sands, Andrew Warriner, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday 10th February, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 – Quarter 3 

21 February 2017 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 3 of the 2016/17 monitoring 
cycle.   

This report is public  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
14 February 2017 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 

1. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2016/17 - QUARTER 3 

1.1. The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 14 February 2017, 
provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 3 of the 2016/17 
performance monitoring cycle.    

1.2. In addition, as requested at the last meeting of the Panel, an update on Salt 
Ayre Leisure Centre is also provided at Appendix 2. 

1.3. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 – Quarter 3 

14 February 2017 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 3 of the 2016/17 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet
Member 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and the supporting actions set out. 

1. Overview

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 3 is attached at Appendix 
A.  Members should note that monitoring for this quarter is now against the 
revised budget.  The headline projections are as follows: 

 A current General Fund net underspending of £34K, but expected to be
in line with the budget by the year end.

 The Housing Revenue Account is currently in line with the revised budget,
but an underspend of £17K is expected by the year end.

1.2. There are no other key issues to highlight as a result of the monitoring work 
undertaken to date. 

1.3. In support of corporate financial monitoring, the latest Treasury Management 
update report is included at Appendix B.  The Property update report is not 
included as it is currently being re-worked following changes requested by 
Budget and Performance Panel.  It is envisaged that an updated version of the 
report will be available for Qtr 4, as part of wider performance reporting. 

2. Performance Monitoring

In terms of performance monitoring, the Organisation
[...]
 local taxation.  Please note that monitoring is against the revised budget for the purposes of this update. 

REVENUE BUDGET 

General Fund – Current underspend of £34K, forecast 
to be in line with budget by year end.  Main areas are: 

 Employee savings currently ‐£23K  

 Supplies & services currently +£4K  
 Income currently ‐£15K  

Housing  Revenue  Account  –  Currently  in  line  with 
budget, but forecast to be an underspend of £17K by year 

end as a result of staff vacancy savings. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

General Fund – Latest revised programme as reported to 

Cabinet  on  06  December  was  £16.603M.    Spend  and 

commitments at the end of December totalled £7.946M 

leaving £8.656M  still  to  spend.   Further  reviews of  the 

programme  will  be  undertaken  before  the  final 

programme is presented to Budget Council on 01 March. 

Housing Revenue Account – Latest revised programme 

as  reported  to  Cabinet  on  17  January  was  £4.314M.  

Spend and commitments at the end of December totalled 

£2.430M leaving £1.884M still to spend. 

LOCAL TAXATION

Council  Tax  –  Current  deficit  of  £20K  which  is  a 

reduction of £89K on the Qtr2 surplus of £69K.  Main 

changes are: 

 Reduced cost of Council Tax Support           ‐£133K 
 Reduced charge for Second/Empty Homes  +£11K 

 Other Movements in Tax Base           +£211K 

The formal calculations of the Council Tax surplus or 

deficit will be reported to Cabinet in February. 

Retained  Business  Rates  –  The  latest  position  on 

business rates will be formalised at the end of January, 

in  line with  the  statutory deadline,  and  reported  to 

Cabinet in February. 

Collection Performance 

                    Full Year      Target / Actual 
      Target                     To Date 

Council Tax         96.8%      84.9%    84.7%  
Business Rates        98.8%      80.2%    80.0% 
 
Both slightly behind target, but only marginally so no 
cause for concern at this point in the year. 
[...]
Guide to Local Government Finance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 2Briefing Note  

Update on Salt Ayre Leisure Centre  

Chief Officer (Health and Housing) & Chief Officer (Resources) 

Date: 09 February 2017 

Salt Ayre Leisure Centre 

1. Background

The Council took the decision to invest in the refurbishment of existing facilities, provision of 
an alternative leisure offer and new build of a spa/community hub complex for a cost of £5M. 
Work commenced in May 2016 with a number of building condition surveys undertaken and 
refinement of the final design proposals as submitted by the appointed Leisure Development 
Partner, Alliance Leisure. 

2. Redevelopment - Current Position

To date, the completed work has briefly comprised: 

 Redesign of front entrance including new revolving door and L E D sign.



 Redesign and refurbishment of reception. 

 

 Redesign and refurbishment of café and kitchen facilities. 

 

 

 



 Installation of new XHeight indoor climbing facility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Installation of new ‘Energy’ soft play facility. 
 Provision of two birthday party rooms. 
 Refurbishment of changing rooms and toilets. 
 Replacement of previous lighting systems to LED low energy. 
 Replacement / improvement of heating and ventilation systems. 
 Resurfacing of car park and introduction of traffic calming measures. 
 New state of the art gym. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 New immersive spinning studio – largest in the country operated by a local authority. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 Work commenced to ‘Gravity’ new flight tower (due to open February 2017). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Preparation of new Customer Relationship management system including fast track access 
and on line booking capability. 

The new facilities, Energy (soft play), XHeight (Indoor climbing) and Refuel (Café) opened in 
October and the gym and immersive studio in January – all have received numerous positive 
/ glowing comments from customers of all ages (see customer feedback section).  

 

3. Financial Performance 

The table below sets out the latest financial projections for the year, compared to the revised 
budget, for each of the areas operated by the centre. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The table above shows that overall budget projections are broadly in line with the current 
forecast, showing a net underspending of just under £14K by the end of the year.  The new / 
refurbished features such as the Café, Xheight and Energy are all expected to outperform the 
revised income targets – see following comments.   

Swimming in contrast has seen a downturn in income, which seems to be in line with national 
trends.  To help counter this, a relaunch of the direct debit scheme for lessons is planned.  
The studio is the other area that has seen income fall below expectations, which is because 
more people are switching to memberships and as a result pay as you go income has reduced 
– overall participation levels are up though.   

Café: The refurbishment of the café (Refuel) has seen one of the greater transformational 
impacts of the project with customers commenting on how the place is unrecognisable. During 
the period of refurbishment officers took the decision to install a temporary café in order to 
maintain a level of service to existing customers and continue with the social and wellbeing 
benefits many people derive from meeting in such surroundings. It was always recognised 
that this would not be particularly commercially successful and would rather ensure some 



people remained in the habit of visiting Salt Ayre. This has proved successful in the longer 
term as customers seem to have stayed and are now enjoying the benefits of a hugely 
improved setting.  

Xheight: Similarly with XHeight, officers took into consideration feasibility studies and soft 
market testing when estimating future performance. A further note of c
[...]
ch with plans for the outdoor gym scheduled for 
July opening. 

Work has commenced on the new build of spa and community hub with opening planned for 
September next year.  



Officers are still working on refinement of other aspects of the proposals such as BMX circuit, 
outdoor catering offer, outdoor family play offer and the possibility of a new phase (subject to 
formal Council approval) which would generate additional net revenue for the Council. Officers 
are currently working on these details with Alliance Leisure. 

 

6. Summary 

The new facilities have made a hugely positive impact introducing a completely new customer 
demographic and has clearly been a significant addition to the districts leisure portfolio. Initial 
indications from data capture are showing a number of people are traveling from outside the 
district to make use of the facilities and one would imagine the new link road has helped with 
this position. It is expected that the introduction of the spa will further add to the appeal for 
both residents and people visiting from outside the district to visit Salt Ayre Leisure Centre and 
will provide greater ‘leisure’ appeal for people considering moving to the area to live/work. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 
21 February 2017 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the proposed treasury management framework for 
2017/18. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached Treasury 

Management framework documents for 2017/18 and makes recommendations as 
appropriate. 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 14 February Cabinet will consider the attached report, including the 

treasury management framework proposals for 2017/18.  In line with the (2011) CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice, Budget and Performance Panel have been 
explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury Management function, 
including review of the Annual Strategy. 

 
1.2 Unfortunately it has not been possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals 

prior to them being considered by Cabinet. However, any recommendations arising 
from this Panel meeting will be fed into Budget Council on 01 March, when Members 
will be asked formally to approve the framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

S151 and MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582122 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 



CABINET  
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 
14 February 2017 

 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report sets out the 2017/18 treasury management framework for Cabinet’s approval and 
referral on to Council.  
 

Key Decision √ Non-Key Decision  Referral   
Date of notice of forthcoming 
Key Decision 

16 January 2017 
 

This report is public.  

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 
1) That the Finance Portfolio Holder be given delegated authority to agree the 

Treasury Management Framework, as updated for Cabinet’s final budget 
proposals, for referral on to Council. 

 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”) requires that a strategy 
outlining the expected Treasury activity for the forthcoming 3 years be adopted, but 
that it be reviewed at least annually. It needs to reflect treasury policy and cover 
various forecasts and activities, in order to integrate the Council’s spending and 
income plans with decisions about investing and borrowing. 

 
1.2 To give context, and for information, the Quarter 3 monitoring report for the current 

year is included as part of the Corporate Financial Monitoring report elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 

 
 
2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1 The proposed Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21 is set out at Appendix A for Cabinet’s 

consideration.  The document contains the necessary details to comply with both the 
Code and Government investment guidance.  Responsibilities for treasury 
management are set out at Appendix B and the policy statement is presented at 
Appendix C. 

 
2.2 Key elements and assumptions feeding into the proposals are outlined below. These 

take account of Cabinet’s existing budget proposals as far as possible at this stage, but 



there has been no time available to update the framework following the February 
Council meeting.  Should there be any changes to the budget, then the treasury 
framework would need to be updated accordingly before being referred on to Budget 
Council. For these reasons, delegated arrangements are being sought for finalising the 
framework. 

 

 
 
2.3 Borrowing Aspects of the Strategy 
 
2.3.1 Based on the draft budget, for now the physical borrowing position of the Council is 

projected to remain fairly constant over the next three years, allowing for scheduled 
repayments. It is also projected that the HRA capital programme will not require any 
additional borrowing. 

 
 
2.4   Investment Aspects of the Strategy 
 
2.4.1 Overall, the strategy put forward follows on from 2016/17 in that it is based on the 

Council having a comparatively low risk appetite with focus on high quality deposits. 
The 2017/18 strategy continues to use the same investment criteria as approved by 
Members in 2016/17. 

 
2.4.2 The proposed Investment Strategy continues to provide for investing with other local 

authorities given that these, in effect, are as secure as investing with the Government 
but they offer greater r
[...]
 objectives.  
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: 
 
“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.” 

1.2 Reporting Requirements 

The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports 
each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals.   
 
Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) - The first, 
and most important report covers: 

 the capital plans (including prudential indicators); 
 a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is 

charged to revenue over time); 
 the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to 

be organised) including treasury indicators; and  
 an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed). 

 
A mid-year treasury management report – This will update Members with the 
progress of the treasury position, amending prudential indicators as necessary, 
and whether any policies require revision.   



 

 

 
An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual prudential 
and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates 
within the strategy. 

 
In addition, Members will receive high level update reports for Quarters 1 and 3. 

 
 
The above reports are required to be adequately considered and scrutinised before 
being presented to Council.  This is undertaken by Cabinet and the Budget and 
Performance Panel. 

1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 

The strategy for 2017/18 covers two main areas: 
 

Capital Issues 
 the capital plans and the prudential indicators; 
 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 
 

Treasury Management Issu
[...]
reasury management activities will be measured. Accordingly, the 
analysis and reporting of treasury management activities will focus on their 
risk implications for the organisation and any financial instruments entered 
into to manage these risks. 

 
 

3. This organisation acknowledges that effective treasury management will 
provide support towards the achievement of its business and service 
objectives.  It is therefore committed to the principles of achieving value 
for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable 
comprehensive performance measurement techniques, within the context 
of effective risk management. 

 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Work Programme Report 
 

21st February 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   

 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the Work Programme as detailed in Appendix A to the report.   

 
(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further items in 

the Work Programme.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 12 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Updates 
 

2.1 The Budget and Performance Panel at its meeting on the 8th November 2016 agreed:- 
 
“That the Customer Services Strategy and any future complaints policy issues be 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider”.  
 
At the meeting on the 21st December 2016 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to add this item to its Work Programme.  

 
2.2 At its meeting on the 24th January 2017 the Panel requested regular updates on Salt 

Ayre be provided as part of quarterly monitoring reporting. This will be done as part of 
future quarterly monitoring and in the interim, a briefing note update has been provided 
for this meeting.  The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) will also attend the next 



meeting to present a summary of progress to date to include financial performance, 
customer and partner feedback and the next steps.   
 

2.3 At its meeting on the 24th January 2017 the Panel requested that the Lancashire Police 
and Crime Commissioner be invited to the next meeting of the Panel to answer 
questions on his budget proposals.  The Commissioner has been invited and the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire has responded as follows:  
 
“The Commissioner has asked me to pass on his apologies to the panel that he won't 
be able to attend. The precept report which was shared with the panel has been 
presented to the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire on which Lancaster is 
represented and as the report has been approved by the panel in their meeting of 23 
January, this has passed through the appropriate forum.  
 
The Commissioner appreciates that members of the panel may have specific questions 
on the report and the resource challenges facing the police and partners. If the panel 
wish to raise these collectively or individually the Commissioner would be happy to 
look into these concerns and respond to the panel members.” 

 
2.4 The Panel’s Work Programme is attached.   

 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None.   

 

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 

Telephone: 01524 582132 

E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

mailto:smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Detail Officer 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of 
meeting 

Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report. To 
form part of the 
Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring Report. 

To include detail on the 
complaints made 
against the Council and 
upheld by the LGO. 
 
(min. 12 refers – 13th 
September 2016) 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

(Twice yearly). 

Financial Monitoring  (min.8 refers) Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Quarter 3 – 
February 2017. 

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring- 
NOTE- this report 
will be combined 
with report above as 
appropriate 

(min.8 refers) Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 
 
 

Quarter 3 – 
February 2017. 

Pensions Information requested 
13th September 2016. 
 
(min.14 and 19 refers) 

Representative of 
Lancashire County 
Council invited to 
address the Panel 
on Pensions. 

TBC. 

Treasury 
Management Strategy 

The Panels views to be 
sought regarding the 
proposed treasury 
management 
framework for 2017/18. 
 
(min.8 refers) 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

21st February 
2017. 

Budget  
Overspends/Variance 

Consideration of 
budget variances which 
may be identified when 
considering annual 
outturn report. 
 
(min. 8 refers)  

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

As required. 

Procurement Strategy Further pre-scrutiny 
prior to the updated 
Procurement Strategy 
being presented to 
Cabinet. 
 
(min. 8 and 19 refers –  
Action – briefing note to 
be provided) 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Prior to the 
updated Strategy 
being presented 
to Cabinet. 

Update on wider 
implementation of the 
CorVu System 

Update requested 8th 
November 2016. 
 
(min. 19 refers) 
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

As required. 



Commercial 
Properties 

Report on Commercial 
Properties to be part of 
the Work Programme. 
 
(min 8 refers) 

Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

Also covered in 
quarterly 
reporting, the 
content of which 
will continue to be 
reviewed and 
updated. 

Litter Enforcement 
Service 

Report on Litter 
Enforcement Service to 
be included in the Work 
Programme.  
 
(min. 8 refers)  

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

TBC. 

Repairs and 
Maintenance Service 
(RMS) (previously on 
the Work Programme 
as the APSE Report) 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Members to be invited 
to ask questions. 
 
(min. 19 refers – 8th 
November 2016) 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

As required. 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

Issue Expected date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader 
of the Council 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring. 

Various – as set out in the 
Work Programme Report. 

All Members of Cabinet Various. Invitations to be 
extended to Cabinet 
Members to coincide with 
issues relevant to their 
respective portfolios. 

Various. 

Councillor James Leyshon, 
Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Property 
Services, Car Parking, ICT, 
Digital Services and 
Customer Services. 

Property Group Update. Various – as set out in the 
Work Programme Report. 

 
Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date 
Requested/additional 
detail 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

ICT – Bring Your Own 
Device 

13.09.2016 ICT Manager Circulated to all 
Members on 
06.02.2017. 

Procurement and 
Tendering 

08.11.2016 
The briefing note to 
include reference to 
Council Resolutions 
and what has been 
undertaken to action 
these.  

Chief Officer 
(Resources)  

TBC. 

Out of Hours ICT 
Support Service 
 

08.11.2016 Chief Officer 
(Resources) 

TBC. 

 


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Financial Monitoring Qtr3 2016/17
	App 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 14Feb17 v2
	App 2 SALC Update briefing note Feb 2017 v2

	7 Tr

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  21ST FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Sam Armstrong, Andrew Gardiner, 
Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, John Reynolds, Susan Sykes and 
Oscar Thynne 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Roger Sherlock 
  

Also in Attendance:- 
 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council and Councillor Anne 
Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibilities for Finance and Revenues 
and Benefits. 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

27 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position on Vice-Chairman. 
 
It was proposed and seconded:- 
 
“That Councillor Gardiner be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2016/17.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Gardiner be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2016/17. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2017 were signed as a correct record. 
 

29 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2017 
 

30 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QTR3 2016/17  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report to present the Corporate Financial 
Monitoring 2016/17 Quarter 3. A summary of the Corporate Financial Monitoring for 
Quarter 3 of 2016/17 was attached for Members consideration.  
 
Members were advised that the headline projections were as follows:- 
 

 A current General Fund net underspending of £34K, but expected to be in line with 
the budget by the year end. 
 

 The Housing Revenue Account was currently in line with the revised budget, but 
an underspend of £17K was expected by the end of the year. 

 
Members asked a number of questions on Council Tax deficit, income collection, debt, 
Housing Benefit, the effect of new builds on Council Tax revenue, spending on 
recruitment agents, housing rent arrears and the impact of Universal Credit. 
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the latest Treasury Management report which 
was attached for Members consideration. The Property update was not included as it was 
currently being re-worked following changes requested by the Panel. It was envisaged 
that an updated version of the report would be available for Quarter 4 as part of the wider 
performance monitoring. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to interest rates, fixed term deposits 
with Cambridge County Council and Birmingham City Council and ethical investment 
considerations. 
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing) provided a briefing note on Salt Ayre Leisure 
Centre and answered a number of questions in relation to operational costs, the 
temporary café, swimming pool usage, gym membership, local competitors, the spa and 
immersive spin classes, the Budget Book for 2016/17 and insurance policies. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That a further update on Salt Ayre be included in the corporate outturn reporting 
for 2016/17.  
 

(3) That a detailed debt report also be provided in the outturn reporting for 2016/17. 
 

(4) That information on the council tax base be provided to the Panel. 
 
  
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2017 
 

 
32 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18  

 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report that sought the Panel’s views 
regarding the proposed treasury management framework for 2017/18. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) advised of the key elements and assumptions feeding into 
the Strategy and that Cabinet had considered the report at its meeting on the 14th 
February 2017.  Unfortunately, it had not been possible to provide for scrutiny of the 
treasury proposals prior to it being considered by Cabinet, however, recommendations 
from the Panel would be fed into Budget Council on March 1st 2017 when Members would 
be asked to formally approve the framework.   
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding changes to the report since the Cabinet 
meeting, investments decisions and advice, borrowing and debt and how this was split 
between General Fund and Housing Revenue Fund, interest payments, core funds and 
expected investments balances, business rates, under borrowing, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) and benchmarking.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Members were requested to consider the Panel’s Work Programme.  
 
Members had previously requested regular updates on Salt Ayre to be provided as part of 
the quarterly monitoring reporting. Members were advised that the Chief Officer (Health 
and Housing) would also provide a separate report on Salt Ayre to the September 2017 
meeting. 
  
At the last meeting of the Panel Members had requested that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire be invited to this meeting to answer questions on his budget 
proposals. Members were advised that the Commissioner had sent his apologies but if the 
Panel, either collectively or individually, had any questions he would be happy to consider 
and respond. 
 
A response had been received from Lancashire County Council regarding questions 
raised at the last meeting of the Panel on the 24th January 2017. These had been 
circulated to the Panel separately. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the Work Programme including asking for a 
report on CorVu. Members were advised that outside of Corvu, arrangements for reporting 
on key performance measures, to give a corporate overview, were currently being 
reviewed and developed and this would be reported through to the Panel in due course. 
 
Members also requested that the information previously requested on Pensions be 
provided as a briefing note and for the briefing note on Out of Hours ICT Service to be 
circulated to the Panel. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST FEBRUARY 2017 
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the Work Programme, detailed on Appendix A to the Report, be noted. 
 

(2) That the information requested on Pensions be circulated to the Panel as a 
briefing note. 

 
(3) That a report on performance be presented to the Panel. 

 
(4) A briefing note on Out of Hours Service be circulated to the Panel.  

  
 
 
 

 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 


